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IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF IOWA

No. 3-476 / 02-0591 

Filed September 10, 2003

STATE OF IOWA,


Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

EDWARD LOU MASON,


Defendant-Appellant.



Appeal from the Iowa District Court for Webster County, William C. Ostlund, Judge.  


Defendant-appellant, Edward Mason, appeals from the judgment and sentences entered following his guilty pleas to forgery and forgery as an habitual offender in violation of Iowa Code sections 715A.1, 715A.2(2)(a), 902.8, and 902.9 (2001).  AFFIRMED AND REMANDED.

Linda Del Gallo, State Appellate Defender, and Tricia Johnston, Assistant State Appellate Defender, for appellant.


Thomas J. Miller, Attorney General, Cristen Odell, Assistant Attorney General, Timothy Schott, County Attorney, and Ricki Williamson, Assistant County Attorney, for appellee.


Considered by Sackett, C.J., and Miller and Hecht, JJ.

SACKETT, C.J.

Defendant-appellant, Edward Mason, appeals from the judgment and sentences entered following his guilty pleas to forgery and forgery as an habitual offender in violation of Iowa Code sections 715A.1, 715A.2(2)(a), 902.8, and 902.9 (2001).  He argues trial counsel was ineffective in allowing him to plead guilty to forgery as an habitual offender without a factual basis for the plea and in failing to file a motion in arrest of judgment.  He also argues the court entered an illegal sentence.  We affirm and remand for entry of a nunc pro tunc order.

Background facts and proceedings.


Following appellant’s negotiation of forged checks, the State charged him in case FECR320885 with forgery, fourth-degree theft, and identify theft; and in case FECR320891 with six counts of forgery, two counts of identity theft, and second-degree theft.  Pursuant to a plea agreement, appellant pled guilty to one count of forgery under case FECR320891 and one count of forgery as an habitual offender under case FECR320885.  The agreement included a sentencing recommendation that the sentence for the two counts would run concurrently with each other, but consecutively to a sentence for second-degree theft appellant already was serving.  Appellant waived the time between his guilty plea and sentencing in which he could file a motion in arrest of judgment and proceeded to sentencing.  As agreed, the court sentenced appellant to a maximum fifteen-year indeterminate term on the count of forgery as an habitual offender under case FECR320891 and an indeterminate five year term on the forgery count under case FECR320885, to run concurrently with each other, but consecutively to the theft sentence appellant already was serving.

Ineffective assistance.


Claims counsel was ineffective are reviewed de novo.  State v. Oetken, 613 N.W.2d 679, 683 (Iowa 2000).  Before a court may accept a guilty plea, the record must show a factual basis for the plea.  State v. Keene, 629 N.W.2d 360, 366 (Iowa 2001).  Trial counsel is ineffective in allowing a guilty plea without a sufficient factual basis.  State v. Schminkey, 597 N.W.2d 785, 788 (Iowa 1999).


Appellant argues on appeal that his guilty plea as an habitual offender lacked a factual basis because one of the two prior felony convictions he cited in his plea colloquy actually was a serious misdemeanor.  Habitual offender status requires two prior felony convictions.  Iowa Code § 902.8.  The court considers the entire record in determining whether or not a factual basis exists for a guilty plea.  Schminkey, 597 N.W.2d at 788.  Although appellant mistakenly identified a prior misdemeanor conviction as a felony, the presentence investigation report listed appellant’s six prior felony convictions between 1988 and 2000.  As a sufficient factual basis existed for appellant’s plea to habitual offender status, we find trial counsel was not ineffective in allowing the plea or in not filing a motion in arrest of judgment.

Illegal sentence.


A sentencing error may be raised for the first time on appeal.  State v. Marti, 290 N.W.2d 570, 589 (Iowa 1980).  A court may correct an illegal sentence at any time. Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.24(5)(a).  If a sentence imposed is beyond the court’s authority, our review is for errors at law.  State v. Morris, 416 N.W.2d 688, 689 (Iowa 1987).


In the verbatim record of the imposition of sentences, the court stated it was sentencing appellant to five years on the forgery count and fifteen years on the enhanced forgery [habitual offender] count, but did not recite the case numbers involved.  In the written sentencing orders, the court transposed the case numbers, but in all other respects the orders were correct.  Appellant argues the imposition of a fifteen year sentence in case number FECR320891 exceeds the statutory sentence and is therefore illegal and void.  The State responds that the simple clerical error transposing the case numbers may be corrected by a nunc pro tunc order.


The purpose of a nunc pro tunc order is not to correct a mistake of litigants, judicial thinking, or a mistake at law; the function is to make the record show truthfully what judgment was actually rendered.  Headley v. Headley, 172 N.W.2d 104, 108 (Iowa 1969).  “Where, due to clerical error, the judgment entry incorrectly differs from the rendition of the judgment, . . . the judgment entry may be corrected to make the record show what was actually done.”  State v. Suchanek, 326 N.W.2d 263, 265 (Iowa 1982) (citing State v. Harbour, 240 Iowa 705, 712, 37 N.W.2d 290, 293 (1949)).  We believe a nunc pro tunc order is appropriate for the circumstances before us.  It is clear from the record of the plea and sentencing proceeding that the court imposed the fifteen year sentence for the enhanced forgery count and the five year sentence for the regular forgery count.  Although the case numbers were transposed in the sentencing orders, we conclude this was a clerical error, not a mistake in judicial thinking or a mistake at law.  Accordingly, we remand this matter to the trial court for entry of a nunc pro tunc order correcting the clerical error in the case numbers listed in the sentencing orders.


AFFIRMED AND REMANDED.

